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ORDINANCE NO. 	  

BILL NO. 	 (2017) 

ESTABLISHING ADDITIONAL QUALIFICATIONS FOR COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEADS APPOINTED BY THE MAYOR 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI: 

SECTION 1. Purpose. The purpose of this ordinance is to establish 

additional qualifications for County administrative heads appointed by the 

Mayor, pursuant to Section 6-4, Revised Charter of the County of Maui (1983), 

as amended ("Charter"). Section 6-4 of the Charter authorizes the Council to 

establish specific qualifications for administrative heads appointed by the Mayor 

in addition to any set forth in the Charter. More specific qualifications will help 

identify skilled, experienced individuals to lead the County's departments, 

strengthen operations, and better serve the public. 

SECTION 2. The Maui County Code is amended by adding a new chapter 

to be appropriately designated and to read as follows: 

"Chapter 2.14 

SPECIFIC QUALIFICATIONS OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS 

Sections: 

2.14.010 
2.14.020 
2.14.030 
2.14.040 
2.14.050 
2.14.060 

Additional qualifications. 
Managing director. 
Corporation counsel. 
Prosecuting attorney. 
Director of finance. 
Director of public works. 



2.14.070 
2.14.080 
2.14.090 
2.14.100 
2.14.110 
2.14.120 

Director of parks and recreation. 
Planning director. 
Director of housing and human concerns. 
Director and deputy director of water supply. 
Director of transportation. 
Director of environmental management. 

2.14.010 Additional qualifications. 	The specific 
qualifications of administrative heads of departments established in 
this chapter are in addition to any qualifications set forth in the 
Revised Charter of the County of Maui (1983), as amended. 

2.14.020 Managing director. A. The managing director, at 
a minimum, shall have the following qualifications: 

1. Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or 
university in business administration, public administration, 
or other relevant discipline. 

2. Three years of progressively responsible 
supervisory or management experience in a municipal or 
government setting, or equivalent experience. 
B. 	Preference may be given to candidates who possess a 

master's degree from an accredited college or university in business 
administration, public administration, or other relevant discipline. 

2.14.030 Corporation counsel. The corporation counsel, at 
a minimum, shall have the following qualifications: 

A. Three years of civil litigation experience. 
B. Three years of progressively responsible supervisory or 

management experience in a municipal or government setting, or 
equivalent experience. 

2.14.040 Prosecuting attorney. The prosecuting attorney, 
at a minimum, shall have the following qualifications: 

A. Three years of criminal litigation experience. 
B. Three years of progressively responsible supervisory or 

management experience in a municipal or government setting, or 
equivalent experience. 

2.14.050 Director of finance. A. The director of finance, at 
a minimum, shall have the following qualifications: 

1. 	Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or 
university in finance, accounting, economics, business 
administration, public administration, or other relevant 
discipline. 
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2. Three years of progressively responsible 
supervisory or management experience in a municipal or 
government setting, or equivalent experience. 
B. 	Preference may be given to candidates who possess a 

master's degree from an accredited college or university in finance, 
accounting, economics, business administration, or public 
administration, or who possess a certified public accountant (CPA) 
license or certified public financial officer designation. 

2.14.060 Director of public works. A. The director of public 
works, at a minimum, shall have the following qualifications: 

1. Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or 
university in engineering, business administration, public 
administration, or other relevant discipline. 

2. Three years of progressively responsible 
supervisory or management experience in a municipal or 
government setting, or equivalent experience. 
B. 	Preference may be given to candidates who possess a 

master's degree from an accredited college or university in 
engineering, business administration, public administration, or 
other relevant discipline. 

2.14.070 Director of parks and recreation. A. The director 
of parks and recreation, at a minimum, shall have the following 
qualifications: 

1. Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or 
university in urban planning, environmental planning, 
business administration, public administration, or other 
relevant discipline. 

2. Three years of progressively responsible 
supervisory or management experience in a municipal or 
government setting, or equivalent experience. 
B. 	Preference may be given to candidates who possess a 

master's degree from an accredited college or university in urban 
planning, environmental planning, business administration, public 
administration, or other relevant discipline. 

2.14.080 Planning director. A. The planning director, at a 
minimum, shall have the following qualifications: 

1. Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or 
university in urban planning, environmental planning, 
business administration, public administration, or other 
relevant discipline. 

2. Three years of progressively responsible 
supervisory or management experience in a municipal or 
government setting, or equivalent experience. 
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B. 	Preference may be given to candidates who possess a 
master's degree in urban planning, environmental planning, 
business administration, public administration, or other relevant 
discipline. 

2.14.090 Director of housing and human concerns. A. 
The director of housing and human concerns, at a minimum, shall 
have the following qualifications: 

1. Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or 
university in business administration, public administration, 
sociology, or other relevant discipline. 

2. Three years of progressively responsible 
supervisory or management experience in a municipal or 
government setting, or equivalent experience. 
B. 	Preference may be given to candidates who possess a 

master's degree in business administration, public administration, 
sociology, or other relevant discipline. 

2.14.100 Director and deputy director of water supply. A. 
The director of water supply, at a minimum, shall have the following 
qualifications: 

1. Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or 
university in engineering, water resources, business 
administration, public administration, or other relevant 
discipline. 

2. Three years of progressively responsible 
supervisory or management experience in a municipal or 
government setting, or equivalent experience. 
B. 	For the director of water supply, preference may be 

given to candidates who possess a master's degree in engineering, 
water resources, business administration, public administration, or 
other relevant discipline. 

C. 	The deputy director of water supply, at a minimum, 
shall have the following qualifications: 

1. Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or 
university in engineering, water resources, business 
administration, public administration, or other relevant 
discipline. 

2. Three years of progressively responsible 
supervisory or management experience in a municipal or 
government setting, or equivalent experience. 
D. 	The director or deputy director of water supply shall be 

a registered engineer. 
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2.14.110 Director of transportation. A. The director of 
transportation, at a minimum, shall have the following 
qualifications: 

1. Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or 
university in urban planning, environmental planning, 
business administration, public administration, or other 
relevant discipline. 

2. Three years of progressively responsible 
supervisory or management experience in a municipal or 
government setting, or equivalent experience. 
B. 	Preference may be given to candidates who possess a 

master's degree in urban planning, environmental planning, 
business administration, public administration, or other relevant 
discipline. 

2.14.120 Director of environmental management. A. The 
director of environmental management, at a minimum, shall have 
the following qualifications: 

1. Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or 
university in engineering, environmental science, water 
resources, business administration, public administration, or 
other relevant discipline. 

2. Three years of progressively responsible 
supervisory or management experience in a municipal or 
government setting, or equivalent experience. 
B. 	Preference may be given to candidates who possess a 

master's degree in engineering, environmental science, water 
resources, business administration, public administration, or other 
relevant discipline." 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2019. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

Department of the Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 
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